AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT

LIB W. 5th. St. PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE
AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 18 Wo5th St.

Charlotte, N.C. in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on ________; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of May, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 267.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk May 6, 1968 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 268

ORDINANCE	7 T C	
THE ETHIN A INC. F.	1314 3	849-X
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		C (4 1 - 1

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF AIRPORT FUND ACCOUNTS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Surplus Account, Code Number 7300, is hereby transferred to the Airport Capital Improvement, Project Number 562.17, said amount then to be used for the purpose of installation of street lighting on the new terminal building access road, and public and employee parking lots at Douglas Municipal Airport.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of May, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Page 268.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk ORDINANCE 850-X

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CONSTRUCTION OF AN OPEN DRAINAGE DITCH ON PRIVATE PROPERTY AND TO CHARGE THE COSTS THEREOF TO THE PROPERTY OWNER.

WHEREAS, Section 6.101 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte provides that the City Council shall have power "to require that all property owners provide adequate drainage facilities to the end that their premises be free from standing water and permit the natural flow of water thereon to be taken care of, and to provide that in case of failure on the part of such owner or owners to so provide the same, to go upon their premises and construct the necessary facilities and to charge the costs thereof against the premises so improved"; and

WHEREAS, the natural flow of water across the property of the Howard Nance Company in the 5400 block of Addison Drive is impeded by an inadequate storm drain conduit located on its property, which causes the street to flood, water to run over the curb and sidewalk and mud and debris to accumulate in the street, constituting a public nuisance and causing damage to public and private property; and

WHEREAS, efforts to have corrective action taken by the Howard Nance Company have been unsuccessful; and

WHEREAS, in order to abate the public nuisance and eliminate damage to public and private properties resulting from the failure of the Howard Nance Company to provide adequate drainage facilities as set forth above, it is necessary that an open drainage ditch be constructed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that:

1. The City Engineer is authorized to notify the Howard Nance Company by certified mail to make the necessary construction within fifteen (15) days and in the event it does not comply by that time, the City Engineer is authorized to

go upon the premises and perform the necessary construction, and to charge the costs thereof against the property of the Howard Nance Company, all in accordance with the provisions of Sections 6.101 and 6.104 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte.

2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Underfull
Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 6th day of May, 1968, the reference having been made in Minute Book 50, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, at Pages 269 and 270.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk